MEETING
HENDON AREA COMMITTEE
DATE AND TIME
MONDAY 28TH JUNE, 2021
AT 7.00 PM
VENUE
HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG
TO:

MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:
Vice Chairman:

Councillor Val Duschinsky
Councillor Saira Don

Councillors
Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

Councillor Elliot Simberg
Councillor Nizza Fluss

Councillor Nagus Narenthira

Substitute Members
Golnar Bokaei
Mark Shooter
Sara Conway

Linda Freedman
Laithe Jajeh

Helene Richman
Zakia Zubairi

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday,
23rd June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance
Governance Service contact: pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 6452
ASSURANCE GROUP
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee
has reduced by £17.53 per meeting, due to paper light working.

ORDER OF BUSINESS
Item No

Title of Report

Pages

1.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

5 - 10

2.

Absence of Members (if any)

3.

Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests

4.

Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)

5.

Public Comments and Questions (if any)

6.

Matters referred from the Hendon Area Residents Forum (If any)

7.

Petitions (if any)

8.

Area Committee Grants Funding - TO FOLLOW

9.

Members' Items (if any)

10.

Members Items - Applications for Neighbourhood Community
Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) Funding (if any)

11.

Highways Scheme Update - TO FOLLOW

12.

Heybourne Crescent, NW9 – Speed Survey Results between
Lanacre Avenue and Great Field

21 - 34

13.

Montrose Avenue - Speed Surveys

35 - 42

14.

Shirehall, NW4 – Speed Survey Results

43 - 48

15.

High Street, NW7 - Feasibility Study for Traffic Management

49 - 60

16.

Forward Work Programme

61 - 62

17.

Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent

11 - 20

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone,
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms also
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.
Do not stop to collect personal belongings
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

This page is intentionally left blank

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee
16 March 2021
Members Present: Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Elliot Simberg

1.

AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 01 February 2021 be
agreed as a correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
None.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
None.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
A comment was received from Mr Nick Mearing-Smith in relation to item 10,
Edgwarebury Speed Survey.

6.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF
ANY)
The Chairman introduced the report which set out the petitions referred from the Hendon
Residents Forum to the Area Committee.
Removal of double yellow lines - The Ridgeway NW7 (opposite Belmont Farm)
Sarah Ali spoke on the issues relating to increased congestion along the Ridgeway and
highlighted problematic areas along Hammers Lane and Mill Hill East.
Dangerous parking on pavements and crossing close to the school gates were causing
further delays. During school runs, parents were prevented from parking on loading bays
by ticket wardens. Sarah Ali requested a review of the area with new notices and lee way
from wardens during drop off and pick up times specifically for school runs.
The Officer advised that ward councillors had previously requested a review near the
Belmont Farm location due to a safety concern of vehicles parking on both sides of the
Ridgeway. Therefore, the implementation of the yellow lines was a safety measure for
1

5

motorists and children crossing from the bus stop. The question of issuing permits had
been raised at the Hendon Residents Forum. The parking team confirmed that permits
were not an option because the Ridgeway had four different schools in the vicinity and
therefore St Paul’s School could not be prioritised over the others.
Parking Attendants were aware of the issue and fines would not be issued for at least 30
minutes. To address concerns, parents were advised to work with the school travel team
to make observations on parking behaviour. The school travel team would also assist
parents with a map of the safest locations to park. Highways raised the issue with the
school to implement suitable measures.
RESOLVED that the Committee take no action, but that Officers liaise with the school
travel team and parents to reach a suitable solution.
No Left Turn’ at the Junction of A1 and Tithe Walk
Dr Hilary Cass circulated photos of accidents to the committee in advance of the meeting
and spoke on the matter. The issue was in relation to the left turn from the A1 into Tithe
Walk. High speed vehicles that had to suddenly slow down to get around the corner were
said to be causing repetitive accidents. Near miss accidents in the high footfall area were
also becoming increasingly dangerous for pedestrians.
Therefore, Dr Cass requested for a no left turn into the road. Officers had raised the
concerns of residents with Transport for London (TFL) and whether there was an option
for the ‘No Left Turn’ to be implemented onto Tithe Walk off the A1. TFL recommended a
turn count survey to make a count of all vehicles making the left turn at each end of Tithe
Walk and assess its impact to the A1. Additionally, a speed survey would be done during
the summer at peak hours to establish a range of results and fed back to TFL to explore
possible suitable options.
The Chairman suggested notifying Google Maps and to factor in the impact of the
Amazon warehouse nearby.
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved a manual classified count at each
end of Tithe Walk for the morning and evening peak (3-hour periods) to be carried out to
incorporate a speed survey at a cost of £3,000.
7.

PETITIONS (IF ANY)
None.

8.

AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING
The Chairman presented the report referring to Appendix 2, the Hendon Committee
Balance Summary. A balance of £119,000 was noted. Overspends and Underspends
were factored in and adjusted at £28,000 leaving the Committee with a balance of
£19,471.50.
The Committee noted the report.

9.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
2

6

None.

10.

MEMBERS ITEMS' - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)
The Chairman introduced the report and advised Members that following a spend of
£3,000, there was a balance of £16,471.50. The Chairman read out the comment from
Edgware candidate, Mr Nick Mearing-Smith, to support the survey that would make the
area safer for residents.
1. Cllr Sarah Wardle – Edgwarebury Lane Speed Survey
Cllr Wardle presented the request for a feasibility study and other appropriate measures
along Edgwarebury Lane. Complaints were received from many residents and users of
the park indicating high speeds along narrow roads which made it very dangerous.
In addition, there was a lack of safe crossing points particularly to the park for which this
survey could address.
The Officer confirmed that use of all the funds could not be determined until colleagues
explored the ground work and undertook the speed survey. The request was to explore
whether crossing points could be implemented, whether the speed criteria did merit a
VAS and whether slow markings were necessary. It was noted that collision data could
be requested and added to the report to be fed back to the Committee.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved funding of £5,000 for a feasibility
survey to consider speed reduction and other safety measures.
2. Cllr Elliot Simberg - Alders Close/Hale Lane Double Yellow Line Extension
Cllr Simberg presented the request for an extension to double yellow lines in Alders
Close and Hale Lane. Vehicles parked during the day caused a blind spot to those
coming out of Alders Close. To avoid accidents and prevent vehicles from parking on the
pavement, the proposal was to extend the yellow lines and implement the
recommendation of Officers.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved funding of £4,737 to the extensions
and implementation of Officers’ recommendations.
3. Cllr Nagus Narenthira – Parking Solution
Cllr Narenthira presented the request for the introduction of longer length of restrictions
at the junction of Rushgrove Avenue and Crossway NW9. The lack of parking restrictions
in the area had allowed for commercial vehicles to be parked everywhere and several
proposals were received from residents to deal with the problem. To make junctions
safer, engineers had visited the area and proposed restricted parking at the Rushgrove
Park junction to increase visibility and act as deterrence to unwanted parking.
3

7

At the time of the Colindale Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) consultation, residents had
not wanted CPZ in their area and therefore the affected areas were not included in the
CPZ.
The Officer confirmed that problems in the Rushgrove area were historical and
complaints from residents about commuter vehicles had been received.
It was noted that the confluence of parking measures being put forward and enforcement
was necessary. Potential hot points would be flagged up with parking colleagues to carry
out enforcement accordingly.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved funding of £5,337 to introduce
waiting restrictions at the junction of Rushgrove Avenue and Crossway NW9 as well as
longer length of restrictions on the right-hand side of Crossway NW9 up to the entrance
of the park.

11.

HIGHWAYS SCHEME UPDATE
It was noted that Officers would provide an indication of time frames for proposed actions
at future meetings.
Members requested an update with regards to Brookside Park.
The Committee noted the report.

12.

PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS
HALE LANE, HA8 & REQUEST FOR ZEBRA CROSSING
Cllr Simberg introduced the item to implement safety measures and undertake works for
a Zebra Crossing which was to be put outside a school and Synagogue at Hale Lane.
The Chairman commended Officers for being able to find a suitable location for the zebra
crossing.
It was noted that Committee had already approved funding for a feasibility study.
Following committee’s approval of funding for further works, it would go to consultation to
review any objections before implementation.
RESOLVED: The Committee approved funding of £22,000 in the next financial year to
carry out all recommendations in the Officer’s report.

12A. BELL LANE, NW4 ZEBRA CROSSING
The Chairman highlighted the addendum to the report. The number of signatures
received in support of the petition was in fact 302.

4

8

Cllr Fluss thanked all parties involved with the works in relation to the item and approved
of the solution that had been reached.
RESOLVED: The Committee unanimously approved all the recommendations in the
Officer’s report and noted that the proposals will cost a total of £29,920. The committee
previously funded £25,000 in 2017/18 and the remaining additional funding of £4,920 will
be funded through the Local Implementation Plan. (LIP)

13.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the forward work programme.

14.

CIL FUNDING PRIORITIES – SETTING LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR THE HENDON
AREA COMMITTEE
Andrew Charlwood presented the report. In February, the Policy & Resources
Committee set out the CIL funding process highlighting that the only criteria to
assess CIL funding requests was the legal definition and each Area Committee
should consider, approve, and develop its own funding priorities for each financial
year starting in 2021/2022.
The report outlined the need to draft local priorities for the Hendon Area Committee
and laid out the proposed local priorities for Hendon Area Committee in Appendix A
put forth by the Chairman and Vice Chairman for discussion and agreement. A
caveat at the end of the list meant that Members could essentially approve items
outside of the Committee’s local priorities, but the list was to enable Members to
prioritise applications within the wide legal definition.
It was noted that a review would be carried out in six months’ time when more
insight and data would be offered to Members in prioritising schemes within specific
geographic areas to be able to identify areas of development.
The Officer from Growth & Development presented an overview on the council’s
priorities for town centres, priority actions for Hendon Area Committee town centres
and potential areas for future neighbourhood CIL.

15.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm

5

9

This page is intentionally left blank

AGENDA ITEM 10

Hendon Area Committee
28th June 2021

Members Items – Applications for
Title Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy
(NCIL) Funding
Report of Head of Governance
Wards Various within Hendon
Status Public
Urgent No
Key No
Enclosures None
Officer Contact Details

Pakeezah Rahman, Governance Officer
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452

Summary
This report informs the Hendon Area Committee that the applications listed under section 1
for Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are requested to
consider the information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired course of
action in accordance with its powers.

Officers Recommendations
1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the
report.
2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to:

11

(a) award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the
implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;
(b) defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or
(c) reject the application, giving reasons.

1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been
raised. The applications are as follows:

Title

Hub Youth Board

Raised by (Councillor):

Val Duschinsky

Ward:

Mill Hill

Member Request:

Proposal for creating a youth board and
facilities, projects and wellbeing events
targeted at 16 to 21 year olds.

Funding Requested (£):

£16,625

In consultation with:
 Is within the parameters outlined in CIL TBC
statutory and regulatory definitions
 Falls within the CIL Funding Priorities
agreed by the relevant Area Committee
 Links to priorities in any existing Council
policy or strategy and/or whether any
insight and intelligence may support the
a
[...]
oval of existing artificial grass surface
(school to keep the grass)
 Removal of existing sand layer (school to
keep the sand)
 Supply and installation of (35mm depth)
grano
 Supply and installation of Geotextile weed
suppressing membrane
 Supply and installation of the Nomow grass
 Supply and installation of the rubber crumb
infill layer
 Supply of protective fencing during the works
(if required)
 Clearing site of all waste including skip
All prices are plus VAT & fixed for 3 months

13

And Area Lead Officer (NAME), on (DATE):

Cris Tavares on 3rd June 2021

Any additional information (please list any
documents here to be published with the
agenda, or circulated to the Committee):

The Hyde School often provide their school
premises to be used by other ethnic
communities during non-school days.

Title

Anti fly-tipping measures in Goodwyn
Avenue NW7

Raised by (Councillor):

John Hart

Ward:

Mill Hill

Member Request:

12 month deployment of CCTV for Goodwyn
Avenue

Funding Requested (£):

£2,202

In consultation with (e.g. named Officer):
 Is within the parameters outlined in CIL
statutory and regulatory definitions
 Falls within the CIL Funding Priorities
agreed by the relevant Area
Committee
 Links to priorities in any existing
Council policy or strategy and/or
whether any insight and intelligence
may support the application
 The scheme has considered any
potential impact on the Council’s
Strategic portfolio including those
considered for strategic CIL funding
 The scheme has no ongoing
incremental revenue costs to the
Council
 That the scheme budget is forecast
accurately
 That the scheme deliverability has
been assessed to ensure it can be
resourced and successfully
implemented
 That the scheme outcomes and
benefits have been assessed including
benefits for the wider community
and/or including those with protected
characteristics under the Equalities Act
2010

Camera options.



1 Fixed CCTV unit £ 800
1 PTZ CCTV unit - £1200

Mandatory




4G Sim card - £4
[...]
L)
budgets
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38413/Area%20Committee%20Fu
nding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Lev
y%20CIL%20budgets.pdf

6.4

Policy & Resources Committee, 8 February 2021, Review of Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Eligibility Criteria and Guidance
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10200&
Ver=4

6.5

Policy & Resources Committee, 24 May 2021, Review of Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Eligibility Criteria and Guidance
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10201&
Ver=4

6.6

Chipping Barnet Area Committee - CIL Funding Priorities – 21 April 2021
(item 12):
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10126&
Ver=4

6.7

Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee – CIL Funding Priorities, 8 April
2021 (item 12):
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=10257&
Ver=4

6.8

Hendon Area Committee – CIL Funding Priorities, 16 March 2021 (item 14):
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&
Ver=4

20

Hendon Area Committee
28 June 2021

Title

AGENDA ITEM 12

Heybourne Crescent, NW9 – Speed
Survey Results between Lanacre
Avenue and Great Field

Report of Executive Director Environment
Wards Colindale
Status Public
Urgent No
Key No
Drawing no: BC001965-08_FS_1200-01 Speed Survey
location (Sheet 1 and Sheet 2)
Enclosures BC001965-08_FS_100-01 Speed Survey location Pedestrian
Safety Improvements (Sheet 1 and Sheet 2)
Geoff Mee – Executive Director - Environment
Officer Contact Details geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk

Summary
This report details the results of a speed survey carried out in Heybourne Crescent, NW9.

Officers Recommendations
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the speed survey that
was undertaken on Heybourne Crescent, Edgware.
2. That the Hendon Area Committee proceed with the measures set out in
paragraph 2.12 of this report to install signs and road markings on Heybourne
Cresc
[...]
. That the Hendon Area Committee notes that the Executive Director,
Environment approves the recommendation that no further action is taken at
this time in Montrose Avenue, Burnt Oak.

1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

A Members Item submitted to the Hendon Area Committee in September 2020
outlined concerns relating to speeding on Montrose Avenue HA8, between
Burnt Oak Broadway-A5 and Watling Avenue.
35

1.2

Following discussion of the item, the Hendon Area Committee unanimously
agreed funding of £2,000 to carry out a speed survey.

1.3

This report summarises the outcome of the speed survey undertaken.

2.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

Montrose Avenue is situated between A5-Burnt Oak Broadway and Watling
Avenue in Burnt Oak, HA8. The speed limit on Montrose Avenue is 30mph and
it is a very trafficked road by vehicles wishing to reach Mill Hill Broadway, Brent
Cross Shopping Centre and Edgware Town Centre via the A5, and also by
pedestrians wishing to visit the shops in the local High Street, Unitas Youth
Zone and Burnt Oak Leisure Centre. There are two public parks along Montrose
Avenue – Silkstream Park and Montrose Park.

2.2

A speed survey was conducted at three sites on Montrose Avenue from 15
March 2021 for a week, with speeds recorded in fifteen-minute intervals for 24
hours a day in the 7-day period. The proposed locations were confirmed with
Ward Councillors prior to installation, and to confirm they were happy to
proceed with the surveys during the present COVID-19 restrictions. A plan
showing the survey locations is enclosed.

2.3

The speed survey provides both the average speed and the 85th percentile
speed, the two figures generally referred to when reporting speed data. The
average speed quoted is the mean speed of all vehicles using the road and the
85th percentile speed is the speed at which 85 per cent of vehicles travel at or
below along a road or street (under free flow conditions).

2.4

The 85th percentile speed could be characterised 
[...]
/Printed%20minute
s%2015th-Sep-2020%2018.00%20Hendon%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1

39

This page is intentionally left blank

SPEED SURVEY LOCATION

SITE

3

TE
SI
2

This product includes mapping data licensed from Ordinance
Survey with the permission of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright and database right 2021. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Barnet. Licence No 100017674

MONTROSE AVENUE

E

T
SI

SPEED SURVEY

1

41

BC/001965_05_FS_100_01
Speed Survey

This page is intentionally left blank

AGENDA ITEM 14

Hendon Area Committee
28 June 2021
Title

Shirehall Lane, NW4 – Speed Survey
Results

Report of Executive Director Environment
Wards West Hendon
Status Public
Urgent No
Key No
Enclosures Drawing no: BC001965-01_FS_100
Geoff Mee – Executive Director - Environment
Officer Contact Details

geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk

Summary
This report details the results of a speed survey carried out in Shirehall Lane, West Hendon
NW4

Officers Recommendations
1. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the results of the speed survey that
was undertaken on Shirehall Lane, West Hendon, NW4.
2. That the Hendon Area Committee notes the Executive Director’s decision that
no further action is taken at this time in Shirehall Lane, West Hendon.

1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

A Members Item submitted to the Hendon Area Committee in September 2020 outlined
concerns relating to speeding on Shirehall lane, near Hasmonean Primary School.

43

1.2

Following discussion of the item, the Hendon Area Committee unanimously agreed the
requested £2,000 to carry out a speed survey on Shirehall Lane.

1.3

This report summarises the outcome of the speed survey undertaken.

2.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1

Shirehall Lane is situated in West Hendon and joins Brent Street to the A41-Hendon Way
and the A406 - North Circular. It is also a major link to reach Brent Cross Shopping
Centre and its amenities.

2.2

Hasmonean Nursery and Primary schools and Hendon 
[...]
 traffic management

Report of Executive Director Environment
Wards Mill Hill
Status Public
Urgent No
Key No
Enclosures

Appendix 1 – BC/001965-03_FS_100-01 Rev2

Officer Contact Details Geoff Mee – Executive Director Environment

Summary
This report details the results of a feasibility study for the traffic management on High Street,
NW7, Mill Hill.

Officers Recommendations
That the Hendon Area Committee:
1. Notes the results of the feasibility study undertaken on High Street, NW7, as
outlined in this report and the appendix to this report.
2. Agrees that option o as detailed in 2.12 – 2.17 and outlined in Appendix 1Drawing No. BC/001965-03_FS_100-01 Rev2 to be progressed for consideration.
3. Authorises the Executive Director Environment to carry out a statutory
consultation on the final approved proposal.
4. That subject to no objections being received to the consultation, referred to in
recommendation 3, authorises the Executive Director Environment to introduce
the approved proposal.

49

5. Agrees that if objections are received as a result of the consultation, referred to
in recommendation 3, the Executive Director Environment will in consultation
with the relevant Ward Councillors consider those objections and determine
whether the agreed proposals should be implemented or not, and if so, with or
without modification.
6. Approves to allocate the funding of £48,635 from NCIL Area Committee budget.
S106 funding of £26,715 has been identified and agreed by Executive Director,
Environment to be allocated for the remaining cost. Total estimated scheme
cost is £75,350 to consult, design and introduce the approved proposals.

1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

During the Hendon Area Committee on 15th September 2020, Councillor Val Duschinsky
introduced her Member’s Item, to address the following traffic management issues for High
Street, NW7.
• Improve conflict on two ways traffic flows and reducing the traffic volume travelling on
The High Street, NW7. There are

Minutes of the meeting

Decisions of the Hendon Area Committee
28 June 2021
Members Present:Councillor Val Duschinsky (Chairman)
Councillor Saira Don (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Nizza Fluss
Councillor Elliot Simberg

1.

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Ammar Naqvi

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2021 be agreed
as a correct record.

2.

ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
None.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
None.

4.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)
None.

5.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)
A question was submitted by Elizabeth Brown in relation to item 15, High Street NW7. A
supplementary question was then asked at the meeting.
On behalf of the High Street Residents Association, Elizabeth Brown thanked Councillor
Duschinsky for commissioning the traffic survey and taking into account the concerns of
residents.
The Officers advised that in order to enforce the one way system, all recommended road
signs needed to be installed. However, a 50% reduction of traffic in the area was noted
and therefore safer for commuters.
A question and comment was submitted by Zoë Samuelson who asked a further
supplementary question at the meeting.
Officers advised that as part of the feasibility study undertaken tracking of all vehicles
had been taken into consideration including that of larger vehicles to account for any
wide turn manoeuvres that would be made within the proposed one way system.

6.

MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE HENDON AREA RESIDENTS FORUM (IF
1

ANY)
None.
7.

PETITIONS (IF ANY)
None.

8.

AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING - TO FOLLOW
The Chairman advised that further investigation into overspends was needed. It was
noted that any overspends must be reported back to Committee.
The new balance for the financial year 2021/2022 CIL budget was £379,001.93.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee notes the amount available for allocation during 2021/22 set out
in section 6.2 of the appendices.
- That Committee notes the amount of Underspends and Overspends in section
2.1.

9.

MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
None.

10.

MEMBERS ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) FUNDING (IF ANY)
1. Cllr Val Duschinsky – Hub Youth Board
The Member’s Item was for funding to provide activities for teenagers post Covid.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee considers the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.
- That Committee unanimously approves funding of £15,625 for the creation of the
Hub Youth Board.
2. Cllr Saira Don – The Hyde School Playground Project
Councillor Don introduced the item. In addition to creating a safe space for children, the
premises were also used for community events.
Officers advised that an approved contractor would be used, satisfying all the safety
requirements. It was noted that the costings provided were within the correct parameters
for works of a similar nature.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee considers the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the report.
2

-

That Committee unanimously approves funding of £17,708.66 for the playground
project.

3. Cllr John Hart – Anti Fly Tipping Measures in Goodwyn Avenue NW7
Councillor Duschinsky presented the item on behalf of Councillor Hart. It was noted that
relevant discussion was held with Officers for the required information under the new
rules. However, the Chairman suggested that the item be deferred to be included in the
overall CCTV review.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee considers the request as highlighted in section 1 of the report.
- That Committee unanimously defers the application for inclusion within the wider
CCTV review and to report back any information on long term implications and
ongoing costs.
4. Cllr Sarah Conway – CCTV
Councillor Conway presented the request on behalf of vulnerable residents in the
community of Burnt Oak following incidences in relation to anti-social behaviour.
Officers in the Community Safety Team had been looking into additional CCTV assets
and requirements supported by the feasibility study in conjunction with the police and
partners.
As part of the review, digital innovations and upgrade in technology required a longer
term strategy. The installation of temporary cameras would place pressure on the
existing CCTV network across the Borough.
Park Guard included three operational teams that enforced patrols across the borough
and the specific ward locations. Members were asked to defer the application for funding
to check appropriateness and costings from the Council and to provide an update at the
next Area Committee.
Further to a discussion, the Chairman moved to a vote. The votes were recorded as
follows:
For
Against
Abstention

4
2
1

RESOLVED:
- That Committee considers the request as highlighted in section 1 of the report.
- That Committee defers the application for funding for further information and
inclusion within the Council’s CCTV review and Officers to provide an update to
Committee about the specific concerns raised.

3

11.

HIGHWAYS SCHEME UPDATE
Members suggested a schedule of works with commencement and completion dates.
Officers advised that as part of the Area Committee reform, a financial assessment
would be undertaken to get the most up to date accurate information alongside progress
reports and monitoring of schemes previously agreed by Committee.
The Committee noted the report.

12.

HEYBOURNE CRESCENT, NW9 – SPEED SURVEY RESULTS BETWEEN
LANACRE AVENUE AND GREAT FIELD
Councillor Narenthira spoke on the item and addressed the issues faced by residents.
Officers advised that standard warning signs and road markings would be implemented
in the area.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee notes the results of the speed survey.
- That Committee unanimously approves funding of approximately £1,500 to install
signs and road markings on Heybourne Crescent.

13.

MONTROSE AVENUE - SPEED SURVEYS
RESOLVED:
- That Committee notes the results of the speed survey.
- That Committee notes that no further action is taken at this time.

14.

SHIREHALL, NW4 – SPEED SURVEY RESULTS

It was noted many items in relation to speeding were brought to the Area Committee and
the majority of them showed that no speeding had occurred following survey results.
Members wanted to know if there were other options such as community led initiatives to
determine speeding instead of spending a significant amount of the budget on speed
surveys.
Officers advised that the surveys were needed as a means to collect evidence in order
for further proposals or implementation to take place. It was noted that a new data
collection system has been introduced to the Vehicle Activated Signs that were being put
up across the Borough which could help provide more insight into speeding.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee notes the results of the speed survey.
- That Committee notes that no further action is taken at this time.
15.

HIGH STREET, NW7 - FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
4

Members suggested the introduction of a footway before the statutory consultation
process takes place. Officers advised that the geometry of the road layout did not
allow for a safe footway to be implemented which could be improved if parking
provisions were to be removed. However, there was limited parking in the area, this
was not a feasible recommendation.
Officers suggested that Schools in the area could find solutions such as patrolling to
ensure additional safety for the children when walking in the area.
RESOLVED:
- That Committee agrees to Officer Recommendations 1-5 in the report.
- That Committee unanimously approves funding of £48,635 from the NCIL Area
Committee budget.

16.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee noted the report.

17.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT
None.

The meeting finished at 8.45pm

5

